RESOLUTION NO. 2024-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, STEPHENS COUNTY, TEXAS, APPOINTING A MEMBER TO SERVE ON THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

WHEREAS, Section 2-30 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Breckenridge creates the Board of Adjustment for the City of Breckenridge and provides appointment procedures; and,

WHEREAS, Members and Alternate Members of the Board of Adjustment serve in staggered two-year terms, commencing December 1st and ending November 30th as set forth below:

WHEREAS, the term of office for the current Board of Adjustment, Bryan Wood, Michael, Ellis, and Bonnie Robbins expires November 2024.

WHEREAS, Michael Ellis, and Bonnie Robbins have agreed to be re-appointed.

WHEREAS, Bryan Wood will be stepping down from the position on the Board of Adjustment set to expire November 2024.

WHEREAS, Bo Asher stepped down from his position on the Board of Adjustment set to expire November 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, That Michael Ellis, Bonnie Robbins, and Rocky Fain shall be appointed to the Board of Adjustment for a two-year term which expires November 30, 2026. John Powell shall be appointed to fill the remaining alternate term that expires November 30, 2025.

Michael Ellis Bonnie Robbins Rocky Fain John Powell (Alternate) Exp. November 30, 2025

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Commission of the City of Breckenridge, Stephens County, Texas on this the 5th day of November, 2024.

| | APPROVED: | |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|--|
| | Bob Sims, Mayor | |
| ATTEST: | | |
| Jessica Sutter, City Secretary | | |